

David R. Moeller Senior Attorney 218-723-3963 dmoeller@allete.com

August 19, 2014

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Dr. Burl W. Haar Executive Secretary Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 121 7<sup>th</sup> Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101-2147

Re: In the Matter of the Request by Minnesota Power for a Route Permit for the

Great Northern Transmission Line

Minnesota Power's Reply Comments on Advisory Task Force

MPUC Docket No. E015/TL-14-21 OAH Docket No. 65-2500-31637

Dear Dr. Haar:

Minnesota Power files these comments in response to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission") August 12, 2014 Notice ("Notice") requesting comments on the Minnesota Department of Commerce ("Department"), Energy Environmental Review and Analysis's ("EERA") recommendation to reconsider the establishment of the Advisory Task Force ("ATF") for the Great Northern Transmission Line (the "Project"). Minnesota Power had previously welcomed the EERA's recommendation that the Commission establish three ATFs and stated in its May 30, 2014 comments: "Minnesota Power believes that advisory task forces are fully consistent with the Company's approach in developing the Project as was recently recognized by the White House." The Commission adopted the EERA's recommendation and established three ATFs consistent with the statutory framework under Minn. Stat. § 216E.08, subd. 1.

Minnesota Power has worked with the EERA to provide contact information and arrange meeting venues to facilitate the ATFs and appreciates the EERA's efforts in trying to move the process forward as outlined in EERA's August 8, 2014 Comments. Minnesota Power agrees with the EERA's recommendation:

Given the information described above, EERA staff concludes that establishment of ATFs for the GNTL should not be further pursued. Pending Commission consideration of this conclusion, EERA staff will continue to

work with the nine interested persons directly to assure that their concerns are recorded and considered, and assist them in developing potential alternative route segments should they so desire.

In addition, to the reasons cited by EERA for the very limited response rate for participation in the ATFs, Minnesota Power would also note for the Commission's consideration that in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 216E.03, subd. 3a and 3b, Minnesota Power sent notice to each local unit of government within which a route may be proposed by Minnesota Power with an opportunity for a preapplication consultation meeting. See Minnesota Power's March 13, 2014 compliance filing in this Docket. No local unit of government requested Minnesota Power hold such a consultation meeting. Minnesota Power believes this was in part because of the extensive preapplication outreach that had already occurred, including ensuring that local units of government were part of the development of route alternatives and were well informed about the Project. Those efforts are fully documented in Minnesota Power's Route Permit Application. Minnesota Power believes the public outreach to date, including the Department EERA's efforts regarding the ATFs, is fully consistent with Minn. Stat. § 216E.08, subd. 2 that the Commission "shall adopt broad spectrum citizen participation as a principle of operation."

Minnesota Power looks forward to continuing its active engagement for the Great Northern Transmission Line with the Commission, the Department, and other stakeholders. Please contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,

Dais R. Malle

David R. Moeller Senior Attorney Minnesota Power

## BEFORE THE MINNESOTA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

600 North Robert Street St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

## FOR THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

121 Seventh Place East, Suite 350 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2147

In the Matter of the Request of Minnesota Power for a Route Permit for the Great Northern Transmission Line Project in Roseau, Lake of the Woods, Beltrami, Koochiching, and Itasca Counties MPUC Docket No. E-015/TL-14-21

OAH Docket No. 65-2500-31637

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF MINNESOTA	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN	)

Mary G. Holly, of the City of Lake Elmo, County of Washington, the State of Minnesota, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014, she served the attached **Reply Comments on Completeness** to all said persons on the attached Service List, true and correct copies thereof, by E-Filing and/or by depositing the same enclosed in an envelope, postage prepaid in the United States Mail in the post office at Minneapolis, Minnesota.

/s/ Mary G. Holly MARY G. HOLLY

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

/s/ Jane E. Justice Notary Public

My Commission Expires: January 31, 2015

9414060v1

First Name	Last Name	Email	Company Name	Address	Delivery Method	View Trade Secret	Service List Name
Burl W.	Haar	burl.haar@state.mn.us	Public Utilities Commission	Suite 350 121 7th Place East St. Paul, MN 551012147	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Linda	Jensen	linda.s.jensen@ag.state.m n.us	Office of the Attorney General-DOC	1800 BRM Tower 445 Minnesota Street St. Paul, MN 551012134	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Michael	Kaluzniak	mike.kaluzniak@state.mn.u s	Public Utilities Commission	Suite 350 121 Seventh Place Ea St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service st	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
David	Moeller	dmoeller@allete.com	Minnesota Power	30 W Superior St  Duluth, MN 558022093	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Ann	O'Reilly	ann.oreilly@state.mn.us	Office of Administrative Hearings	PO Box 64620 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Janet	Shaddix Elling	jshaddix@janetshaddix.co m	Shaddix And Associates	Ste 122 9100 W Bloomington Bloomington, MN 55431	Electronic Service Frwy	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Tracy	Smetana	tracy.smetana@state.mn.u s	Public Utilities Commission	121 7th Place East Suite 350 St. Paul, MN 55101	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
William	Storm	bill.storm@state.mn.us	Department of Commerce	Room 500 85 7th Place East St. Paul, MN 551012198	Electronic Service	Yes	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List
Eric	Swanson	eswanson@winthrop.com	Winthrop Weinstine	225 S 6th St Ste 3500 Capella Tower Minneapolis, MN 554024629	Electronic Service	No	OFF_SL_14-21_Official CC Service List